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" Decision No.

BEFCRE mr:;muc'mnnn:s comassToN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter -of the Application of
FRIEDKIN AERONAUTICS, INC, dba- ‘ o -
PACIFIC. SOUTWES‘I.‘ AIRLINES for order .) C oo
; establishment of cextain ) Application No. 42253
-joint intrastate passenger ) 4 :
- fares applicable to service on-
- Lockheed Electxa 188C aircraft.

Me]'.nnis, Focht and Fitzgerald by Jobn W HcImis,
for applicent.
Dion Holm, Thomas M, O'Commox and Robert R. Laughead

for City and County of San Francisco, -
- Interested:

Ftanklin Campbell, Harold H. Webster and Timoth
L‘Tﬁg, for ﬂ:e Comisaion staff.

Friedkin Aeronautics, Inc.,. doing business as Pacific
'Southwest Airlines, conducts an aiz' coach passenger transportation
sexvice 'between San Diego, Los Angelesll and San Francisoo. By
epplicotion filed May 17, 1960, amended Augast 8, 1960 appucanc |

seeks authority to increase passenger fares :Eor sel:v:[oe provided by
its. Lockheed Eleotra 188C- aircraft. The following is a tabulation '
of the present fares and proposed fares.

Pacific. Southwest Airlines
One ‘Wax Adult Fares

' Present " Proposed

San Diego - Los Angeles $ 5.45 $ 6;35; ‘
Los Angeles - Sen Francisco 11,81 - 13,50
Sen Diego - San Fremcisen 17 26 $19.85

Round ‘rrip fares are double the one way . fares. .
Children fares are ome=-half of the adult fares.

1/ Applicant has flights to and from Los: Angeles Internztional
: Aixport and Lockheed Air Texminsl at Burbamk. ~ - '
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Public hearing vas. held September 16 and 21, 1960 before e
. "‘xaminer Jack E. “Thompson at San Francisco. _ ' '
_ Applicant' 8 presen.. fares were published May 2, 1953 to
become effective June 18, 1958 pursuant to authority granted by
Decision No. 56419 dated March 25, s 1958 in Appl:.cation No. 39‘.1.72
In November 1959 > applicant rece:x.ved the first of three |
Electra aircraft 1t had ordered from Lockheed Aircraft Corporation.
‘I.‘hat aircraft was placed in service, as well as the two delivered |
In December 1959, during the period November 1959 to January 1960. o
_'Ifhe change-over in operation from four Dc-&- aircraft to 3 Lockhecd
Electras was. completed in January 1960 Subsequent to the change- |
over in operations, appl:!’.cant had installed in San Francisco and m;,"-"
Los Angeles a3 new comznications system for hand].ing reservations. : ‘-.?.""-‘
It contemplates placing the. new 3ystem in San Diego in the near -
future. , ' EEE | L
| Prior to the change-over in - operations to Electras, appli-
: cant oper:ated four DC 4'3 with a seating capacity of 70 passengers
each on a2 schedule dxn:ing the pegk season of. 82 flights per week sd
about 70 flights per week during the period between New Years and o
"Easter. The Electras have. a seating capacity of 98 seats and
' appl:.cant presently operates a- schedule of 132 flights per week
On March 25, 1960 speed restrictions on the operations of
Electras wexe imposed by the Administrator of the Federal Aviation .
) ‘Agency in an: emergency airworthiness regulat:.on issued following ‘
 some in-flight accidents. Ihis has resulted in increasing the ﬂight
hours: necessary to operate the schedules. Lockheed Aircraft
Corporation and applicant hsve entered into an agr:eement whereby
_Lockhecd will wake certain mod_.f'- cations in thc airplenes without




N cost to applicant which will remove them from the. F.A.A. Speed
‘ restrictions. The modifications will require appro:dmately one _
month's' worrk on each airplane ‘The dates snch sirplanes will be out ‘Y
of service as presently scheduled are: ' ' "
SE ERASTETNA
3xd Airplane. April 20, 1961 to May 17, 1961 \
Applicant' 8 president testif.ied that ‘Loekheed will not
furnish a plane to substitute £or the ones taken out of service i
and that as far as may be determined now, the operations conducted |
' dmng those periods will be with two aircraft. o | ‘
| Applicant presented an estimate of the results of operation_.;* TN
for a year ending June 30 1961 under present fares and under pro- V
po..ee fares. An engineer of the Comnission s staff presented esti-~
. mstes :Eor the same pexiod. In the form presented the: estimates are ,
mot comparsble. Applicant s estimates have been rearrsnged in ‘rable 1f-f
in oxder to provide scme degree of comparability.‘ There are a oumber
' of differences in assumptions by the applicant and by the engineer :mf;
making their forecasts.- The engineer included charter operations of
the Dc-4 airplenes as they affect revenues and expenses, including -/
depreciation, and rate base, whereas applicant included only the B ‘ '
Electras and revenues and expenses in connection with the scheduled
‘ operations of those planes. Applicant assumed operations with two
Electra airplanes during the periods from J'anuary 25 through May 17
mentioned above, when the- aircn:aft are scheduled for modifieation,
whereas the engineer assmned a regular continuation of service o
throughout the rate yesr. The- engineer estimated that maintenance _'
expense for the rate yesr would be about the same as the book record
for January through June annualized whereas applicant assumed that
ics maintenance expense woulo incrcase greatly after November and - |
December because of the expiration of warranties on the Elect:.'a parts
and’ equipment. ‘.rable 1 shows the estimates presented by applicsnt |
andbythecomissionsstaff o o - T




‘MBLEJ.

STIOARY OF ESTIVATES -
OF RESULTS OF opmrxo:ys‘

[

3 —-

Fc‘r Yenr Ending June 30; 1961
Under R S Undu‘ .
'Presen'; Fares. ‘ Proposed Fares
: App]_icant B Staff : Awplicant Staff

oRe ah Ab e e
[T IO TR L I 1)

Ttem

" Revenue -

. Passenger %,639,998 m :.ze,nz- $7,z74, 37,65!.,946 sss,oss,
- Contwract &

Chaxter 102 603 . - 3_13,,(20 o ‘118 ,420 PR

o g,m:",’oé'—m 37 ,126,1.'!.2. w,u.s,ao.__u —% 654,946 Q—L-%,?g—

N
d

‘»1,725,205 82,255,946 m,-ns,zeo? . sz,zss,%e 1,715,160‘) {f."f N
1,339,000 1,343,034 | ,309,9805’ L 3.,343,034“‘,_ ,409,9904;,_?{

Dispatching ,0'79,832 768,000 939,880 | . 768,000 - 939,880 -
Troffic & Adv. 361,870 619,992 391,800 619,992 391,800
Adninistrative 667,939 . 343,992 713,250 - 343,992 7 ‘ ‘733,090-
Depreciation 1,207,300 " 1,496,292 1,207,300 : 1,@,222 1,207,299

~ Totsl 36,501,583 $7, 112 256 %,52'7, B 74 112,256 %,546,910. B

. Income before | .

© Income Taxes . $287,465(1) $13,856 $918,340(1) | $542,69o $1 660,390-,
Income Tax - (2) {2) 390,760 .

- Net Income 587,365 @ $918,2z.o R C $l,269,620-~-_}x
Operatiog Rstfo - % 95.8 984 8T . %4 . 84..5_::5; "
Rate Base = - 9%»7,767,820 39,98‘7,107 87,767,820 " 89,'987*,107‘*? 7 76‘7 &0 .
Rate of Return % " 3.7 ‘ { .08‘ E ,1.'!..377 L : "'2-7“ 16.3_:." :

* Colxm J. was deve...oped by 'the Camd.ssion's engineer in Ebchibi't No. .5., and
represents adjustments in book records to remove non-recurring expenses
suck as training pilots in operation of Electras, elimination of . int.eo:est
and uncollectidble exvense and computation of dep*ecia‘tion on. straight—line
method rather than t.he double doch.ning bo.lance mcthod 'tho adjmtments
are as :t’ollows. ‘ .
- o Adjusted D
Book Record', Ad:[u 't. ﬁalance

Flying Expense 22,000,603 $ 365,438 T 725,205
Administrative 'E.‘xpensc 1,465,359 MU0 L 667,939
Deprociation B 2,258,3.67 | ,050,367 . 3.,207,300' O

1) Interest and high deprec:!.ation eoq:ense computea on doub.o.e declining
oa..s.nce p*cv'ides :nininmt inﬁo:ae taac. oo _ . L

(2) Applicant d.m not supply ‘c.hese ﬁ‘.gures. .
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We cannot accept applicant' s estimates for rate mald.ng
purposes. While, as: contended by applicant, it may be that the “ |
taking of depreciation on. aircraft on the double declining 'balance
method will reflect the marlcet value of the aircraft at any given

time more closely than if depreciation is taken on the straight-line : o

method, we are concerned here with the :E:bdng of reasonable rates
for the use of the aircraft in tranSporting t'ne public.( In cases .
suc'n as that involved here where the principal assets have been |
acq;u..red at one time &nd accelerated methods of depreciation are o
used, revenues which would be. required during the first years of
serv:!.ce to cover depreciation expenses would be many times over “ N
that required during the latter years. If the fares of applicant “ |
were to be. reviewed amually, the result would be high fares the
first yeaxr and lower fares each succeeding yeax until new airplanes
were. acquired. 'I.'here would be vexy little stebilit}’ of fares in
such circumstances. Fm:thermore, although interest is an eucpense
actually borne by applicant, it is an expense related to capital
and not to operations. For rate mald.ng purposes, interest is not
" :.ncluded as an operating expense but is considered in determining
the revenue needs of the carrier in the rate o:E return \
with respect to the estimates of the Commission s staff
with very minor exception, the estimates of revenues and expenses
re’-‘lect ‘the operating conditions the engineer assumed would exist
‘in the future. The: record shows however, tbat those asst.med

' operat:.ng conditions will probably not occm.- because of unusuel

'c:.rcumstances in this case. ‘.pplicant is required by the F.A.A. to L

opcrate the Electraa at reduced speed until modifications are made

‘:'.n the a:u:craft. ’l‘he reduction in speed of aircraft has reduced B _';v _' “




the efficiencjr‘ of the ope:at:ton. Appl:l.cant has contracted with
'Lockheed Aircraft cOrporation to have the modifications in the a:.r— U
craft made. Por three months applicant will have only two operationalj f
aircraft inatead of three. Applicant is required 'by contract to sell :
the DC-4 aircraft when there is: a reasonable market for them. Wh:.le
the Operation of DC-4 aircraft in suhatitution for Electra aircraft
- was conducted dm:ing the change-over period, it 13 an inefficient
and coatly procedure accorcing to applicant s preaident. He further

c..estified that he would not operate the DC-Z:- s in the regular service o

even if they are still availa'ble for use. The first six months of
1960 was not a period of normal operations and '.Erom the ev:.dence, _
it appears that the taelve months ending Jupe 30, 1961 also will mot |
be a pexriod of normal opecations. Under such circumstances it is
diificult to estimate what the’ operating results of applicant :Eor "

that period might be. From the evidence, we are of the opinion that N

_ the resulta will be somewhat less favorable than estimated ‘by the . ‘_ i
engineer and. that the rate of retm:n on the rate 'baae eatimnted by R
the engineer will bc somewhere beween ten and thirteen percent. . .
Assmning it to be the latter, is auch a return reasonable for the

operations to be conducted by thia applicant? We :Eind that specu.al

s and unique circumstances sm:rov.mding that operation require a find.nz =
that it is reasonable. - L L

Applicant haa no certificate of public convenience and

| necessity, no such authorz'.ties are required for transportation by

,a-.\rcraft when the operationa are condncted wholly within California
t has received no aubaidy nox can. it eo:pect any in the form of direct |

suos:.dy ox mail contract., should it be faced with operat:l.ng losses. -

As ‘O-l. .'ru.ne 30 1960 the ooo:c value of fixed assets, other than




RS ,‘*.22523]&

a aircraft and rotable Electra parts, is $137 341. | According to the
- applicant‘ s president, the market value of the taree DC-4 aircraft
is not over .;,50 000 each. 'I’he pm:chase cost of the three Electras
'.together with four spare motoxrs, three spare propellers ‘and’ four
Q.E. C’s (housings around the engines) was $8 035 631 | Applicant
arranged the pm:chase of this equipment from Lockheed A:.rcraft |
Corporation throngh Electrahilt Corporation nnder re form of lease- o

pm:chase ageement.v Applicant placed a cash deposit with Electrahilt:- S

which will constitute the last payment on. the five year contract._,
'For the year ending .J’une 30, 1961 applicant wn.ll be required to paj
Electrahilt, in the form of "payments, $l 482 000 From June 30
1961 to the end’ of the texm of the agr:eement the payments are
$128 000 pe.r manth. Tt is obvious that over and above operating
expenses, the :Einanc:.al obligations of applicant are very high. K
The proposed fares of applicant are. still lower than the
present fares of the najor airl:.nes ~offering similar service. We
take official notice of Application No. 42417 of Western Air Lines s
Inc., Application No. k2430 of Trans World Airlines, I.nc., Appli- X
cation ITo. 42435 of Bonanza. Au.r Lines, Inc., Application No. 42452
of Amer:.can Airlines, Inc., and Application No. l:-21,61 of United
Air Lines, Inc., all of which seelc increases fares for trans-r
portation between points served by applicant. 'rhe fares of United
Alr Lines are comparable to the fares of the other major airlines.\
. The following ta'ble compares the present coach fares and the “
| proposed coach fares of United with those proposed by appl’cant. |




' Coach Fares

P.SIA. United.
Proposed Present.

~ San Diego - Los Angeles e A
- Regular Fl . $.6.35 ‘ $ 6 so,_,.-
Turboset F1 t* | j Lo T 7.50'7;‘-:‘-«.*. o

N o Sen Diego - San Franc:t.sco . S ,:.w.z s L
T Repulse Fitghe o o.s 2085 oza0
| Twbojet Flightx mss Wl

'*Los Angeles Sanh:ancisco L e S
Regular I-‘l:l:ght: . 13.50. ‘15.05"{5:-‘1: R ,16 455-,1\; ‘
'I.‘urbojet Flight* ' o 17.05 S 18 45 L

* 'rm:bojet flight in the case of. United means with. DC-8

or Boeing 720 aircraft. In the case of West:em and
T W.A it means w:tth Boei.ng 707 aircraft.

Appl:lcant’s sa:vice is in the interest of t:be publ:tc.’ Wef ’
£ind that the proposed :!.ncreases .'Ln fares axe justified

Based on the evidence of record and on the findings and
conclusions set forth in the preceding opin:!’.on, . -
_I'I.‘ISORDERED‘ PR TR
. 1’. ‘I’bat Friedldn Aa:onautics, Inc., :!.s authorized to

| escablish, on not less than f:.ve days not:.ce t:o the Comiss:!.on and:j

to the publ:[c, the :I.ncreased £ares set forth in :!.t:s amended
appl:.cation ﬁled August 8, 1960 :I.n th:!.s proceeding for serv:tce
prov:’.ded by Lockheed Elect:ra 1880 a:Lra:aft:. SIS PR
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2, ’rhat the authority g::an:ed here:[n shall expi.re unless

~ exercised w:Lt:b:[n s:bcty days: after t:he effect:’.ve date of t:h:f.s order._ |
The effeccive date of this order sb.all be twenty days

| aiter t.he dat:e heceof. . : S
. Dated at o Francmo
day of Vmc Y. L, 1960,

A A ‘
AN r




